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Cedrick D. Bridgeforth
Resident Bishop

The Greater Northwest Area
Bishop Cedrick D. Bridgeforth, elected in 2022, is the 
Resident Bishop of the Greater Northwest Episcopal Area in 
the Western Jurisdiction of The United Methodist Church. 
The area encompasses the Alaska, Oregon-Idaho, and Pacific 
Northwest Conferences.
Bishop Bridgeforth was born in Decatur, Alabama. His home 
churches were the Lakeview United Methodist and Oakville 
Baptist churches. Clifton and Premina Griffin, his maternal 
grandparents, insisted upon and modeled a Christian faith 
that expressed love for all, compassion in dire circumstances, 
and grace, especially when it seemed unwarranted from a 
human point of view.
Bishop Bridgeforth is a U.S. Air Force veteran who earned a 

Bachelor of Arts, Religion from Samford University ; a Master of Divinity (MDiv) degree 
from the Claremont School of Theology; and a Doctor of Education (Ed.D.) in Organiza-
tional Leadership from Pepperdine University. He was ordained an elder by Bishop Mary 
Ann Swenson in the California-Pacific Conference.
At the beginning of his pastoral ministry, Bridgeforth served as a student intern at Cross-
roads UMC in Compton.  As a spiritual leader, he has served as lead pastor in four congre-
gations in Los Angeles and Orange Counties in California. Those pastorates ranged from 
predominantly African American congregations in the heart of the Crenshaw District to 
multi-ethnic, multi-cultural, multi-lingual, and multi-site ministries in the inner-city and 
suburban sectors of Santa Ana.
For eight years, Bridgeforth served as a district superintendent and dean of the cabinet in 
the California-Pacific Conference (Los Angeles and West Districts) in one of the most di-
verse regions in United Methodism, with language and cultural ministries from over twenty 
regions of the world. The geography spanned coastal, mountain, rural, and desert communi-
ties.
Rev. Bridgeforth was elected as a bishop of The United Methodist Church on November 4, 
2022, by the Western Jurisdiction at Christ United Methodist Church in Salt Lake City on 
the 18th ballot. He was assigned to the Greater Northwest Episcopal Area (Alaska, Ore-
gon-Idaho and Pacific Northwest Conferences).
Bishop Bridgeforth is married to Christopher Hucks-Ortiz. Hucks-Ortiz is a public health 
and research professional with demonstrated leadership in the US domestic and global field 
of infectious disease.
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THE 2023-2024 PACIFIC NORTHWEST CABINET

*Names of ordained ministers are printed in italics.

Bishop Cedrick 
Bridgeforth

J. Mark Galang Kristina Gonzalez Brant Henshaw

Daniel Miranda Derek Nakano David Valera Kathleen Weber

Members of the 2024-2025 PNW Cabinet and Oregon-Idaho representative, from left: Mark 
Galang, Cruz Edwin Santos, Daniel Miranda, Tim Overton Harris (OR-ID), Bishop Cedrick Bridge-
forth, Kathleen Weber,  Brant Henshaw, Kristina Gonzalez, Derek Nakano, David Valera



A-4   OFFICERS AND STAFF			   2024 PNWAC

O
FF

IC
ER

S/
ST

A
FF

COMMISSIONED AND ORDAINED

Ordained Members
(left to right): 

Gayle Tabor, Ashley Skinner-Creek, Bishop Cedrick Bridgeforth, Kellen Corliss, Megan Madsen
 

Provisional Member 
(from left): 

Denise Balista, Kate Crisci, David Owsley, Bishop Cedrick Bridgeforth, 
Drew Hogan Jackie Celin, Joseph Lee
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2024 RETIRING CLERGY

Kay Barckley Dan Breznau William “Bo” Bryan Debra Conklin

Karen Dammann Abigail Henre Robert Hicks Sheila Marie

David Nieda David Parker Pam Van Der Does Angela Wolle
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BISHOP’S OFFICE
Rhondalei Gabuat
rgabuat@greaternw.org
Administrative Assistant to the Bishop
206-870-6810
888-818-4288

GNW MINISTRY TEAMS
Kristina Gonzalez
Director of Innovation for an Inclusive Church
kgonzalez@greaternw.org
206-870-6809
800-755-7710 ext. 309

Patrick Ferguson
Administrative Coordinator
pferguson@greaternw.org
206-870-6802
800-755-7710 ext. 302 
  

Alan Buck
Director, Circle of Indigenous Ministries
Allen.greatspiritpdx@gmail.com
405-431-9912
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OFFICE OF CONNECTIONAL MINISTRIES
David Valera
Executive Director of Connectional Ministries
dvalera@pnwumc.org
206-870-6806
800-755-7710 ext. 306

Kathy Hogg
Executive Administrative Assistant for Connectional Ministries
khogg@pnwumc.org
206-870-6834

Patrick Scriven 
Director of Communications, Young People’s Ministries
pscriven@pnwumc.org
206-870-6808

Teri Tobey
Program Associate for Young People’s Ministries
teri@pnwumc.org
206-870-6822

Cruz Edwin Santos
Director of Hispanic/Latinx Ministries
cesantos@pnwumc.org
407-202-1052
 

Sheila Miranda
Assistant for Connectional Ministries 
Inland & Seven Rivers Missional Districts
smiranda@pnwumc.org
206-870-6815 

mailto:kneary@pnwumc.org
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Kathy Neary
Transitional Ministry Developer
kneary@pnwumc.org
206-870-6836 
800-755-7710 ext. 336 

Ian McKnight
Regional Media Center Manager
imcknight@pnwumc.org
206-870-6813
800-755-7710 ext. 313

Tyrone Olds
Print Room Manager
tolds@pnwumc.org
206-870-6804
800-755-7710 ext. 304

CONFERENCE CAMPING STAFF 
Alan Rogstad
Executive Director of Camping
arogstad@pnwumc.org
206-870-6807
800-755-7710 ext. 307

mailto:kneary@pnwumc.org
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TREASURER’S OFFICE
Brant Henshaw
Treasurer and Director of Administrative Services
bhenshaw@pnwmc.org
206-870-6832
800-755-7710 ext. 332

Bruce Galvin
Conference Benefits Officer
bruce.galvin@pnwumc.org
206-870-6819
800-755-7710 ext. 319

Liz Gough
Senior Accountant
lgough@pnwumc.org
206-870-6817
800-755-7710 ext. 317

Cathy Lang 
Treasurers & Pensions Offices, Facilities Manager
clang@pnwumc.org
206-870-6816
800-755-7710 ext. 316

Steffanie Taylor
Accountant
staylor@pnwumc.org
206-870-6818
800-755-7710 ext. 318
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DISTRICT SERVICE CENTER
Erin Tombaugh
District Administrator
etombaugh@pnwumc.org
206-870-6818

Stephanie Franklin
Board of Ordained Ministry Administrator
sfranklin@pnwumc.org
206-870-6805

Laura Velonza
Lead District Administrator 
lvelonza@pnwumc.org 
509-263-8647

Julia Frisbie
Conference Loan Officer and Exec. Director
tom@faith.foundation
800-488-4179

FAITH FOUNDATION NORTHWEST
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ANNUAL CONFERENCE LEADERS
Falisha Hola
Conference Lay Leader
falishahola@gmail.com
206-851-5439

Andy O’Donnell
Associate Lay Leader
425-765-3890
odonnellan@hotmail.com

Shirley DeLarme
Conference Secretary
shirley.delarme@gmail.com
253-335-2612

Geoff Helton
Board of Ordained Ministry
Geoffrey.helton@gmail.com
509-325-4541

Deb Avery
United Women in Faith, President
davery51@q.com
(360) 281-0786

Kathy Hogg
Registrar
KHogg@pnwumc.org
206-870-6834
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Shane Moore
Conference Parlimentarian
shane.moore@wesleyofyakima.org
509-254-3922

Bruce Smith
Orders of the Day
revdbrucesmith@gmail.com
360-693-5881
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Crest to Coast
Kelly Andrews
13500 NE 259th St
Battle Ground, WA 98604
360-607-7852
kelly.andrews@tessol-inc.com

Inland
John Townsend
PO Box 1047
Newman Lake, WA 99025
509-226-1010 
johnt@cumccda.org

Puget Sound
Keith Skore
5306 162nd Pl SW
Edmonds, WA 98026
206-949-8279
kskore@comcast.net

SeaTac
J.D. Drollinger
2735 Alpine St. SE
Aurburn, WA  98002
206-406-3548
jddrollinger1@gmail.com

Seven Rivers
Billie Fitzsimmons
1531 Highland Rd
Walla Walla, WA 99362
509-525-0193
fitzsibj@whitman.edu

DISTRICT LAY LEADERS
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